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Decamwber 5, 1991

Mr. Robert Enea
Enea Properties
6670 Amador Plaza Road

bublin, CA 94568 eﬁJﬂﬁ-Pi

Subject: BSoil Sereening Analysis: 6700/6766/6780 Amador Plazs Road,
Dublin, California (Earth Metrics file refsrance 11583B)

Dear Mr. Enea:

This letter summarizes the program of exploratory soil boring, soil and
groundwater sampling, and testing performed on October 14, 19981, according to
the work plan approved by Mr. Lin. A Lsvel One Envirenmental Site Assessment
for the subject site was performed by Earth Metrles on August 8, 1991. A copy
of this report is provided in Appendix B.

According to Drilling Permit condition A-2, & copy of this report should be
submltted to Mr. Craig A. Mayfield, Water Resources Enginesr, Alsmeda County
Fload Conitrol and Water Conservation Districr, 5997 Parkside Drive,
Pleagsanton, Californiaz 94388 (Telsphone Number (510) 484-2600). A copy of thé
Alamsda County Flood Control and Water Conservation Mstrict Drilling Permit
91558 14 provided In Appendix A.

A mechanical auger with an eight-inch-diameter drill bit was used to obtain
relatively undisturbed soil samples from five (5) boring holes. Figure 1
11lustratns the locatlons of the borings on the tax assessor’s paresl map.
Each boring hole was then converted to a temporary groundwater momitoring well
by placing well PVC casings, ecreen, znd sand pack into the borings. Appendix
¢ contalins the boring logs and groundwater monitoring well comstruction

* reporxrts.

Six (6) soil sawples and five groundwster samples were collected. With the
exception of boring hole B-1 whers two soil samples wers collected, one soll
sample was coll-zted from esch boring hole by using a California modified soil
sampler driven by 140 1bs hammer with 30-inch drop. Each soil sample
represented the subsurface conditions of the soll above the groundwater table
at seven fedt below grade. Each temporary groundwatsr monitoring well was
purged by bﬁlliﬂg approximataly five casing well volumes of water and sampled
with & disposable teflon bailer.

A composite soil sample was preparsd by the laboratory by compositing one soil
sampls from each boring. A composite groundwater ssmple vas prepared by the
laboratory by compesiting one groun® ater sample from each boring. Soil
cuttings from the borings and geowne' - ter from well purging thar weva
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generated during the course of thls assignment have besen contalned in three
(3) 55-gallon drums. All temporary monitorlng wells weare destroyed
immediately after sampling by pulling out all well casings and scresn and
drilling out all sand pack materials. Immediatsly after collection of all
ssmples, the sample contalners were put In & refrigersted lce chest and taken
to & DHS-certif{ed laboratory. Documented Chain of Custody procedurss were
followed to ensure sample integrity. Steam cleaning was performed batween
borings to ensure gample quality.

Soll and groundwater samples wers then submitted to = DHS-certified
environmental laboratory for the following anslyafs: Total Petroleum Fusl
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) In groundvater with BTEX Disrinccion (EPA Test
¥ 5030/8015/8020); Industrial Solvent Scan in soil (EPA Test # 3810/8015
Modified); and Total Patrolsum Fuel Hydrocarbons as dissel (TPHA) in soll (EPA
Test {f 8015), Cercrified laboratory test results and QA/QC reports are
provided in Appendix A. Additiensl groundwater Test rasults for all
{ndividual groundwater samples ars provided in Appendix D.

RESULTS

Analysis of composite soil sampls C3 indicated the absence of any industrial
solvents in the soll. Analysis of composite groundwater aample Cl indicated
the preszence of 6,500 parts per hillion (ppb) of High Boiling Point
Hydrocarboms (diesel) In the groundwater. Analysis of composite groundwater
sample 2 indicated the presence of 11,000 ppb of Low/Medluw Boiling Point
Hydrocarbons (gasoiine) in the groundwatar; also present in sample CZ were 260
ppb of benzene, 50 ppb of toluene, 400 ppb of ethyl benzsne, and 1,300 ppb of
xylenes. All individual groundwater samples vers subsegquently analyzed for
TPHg/BTEX. Analyses of thase samples indicated the presence of TPHg In
variable amounts ranging from 99,000 ppb in Bl te ND in B5; also preseut in
sample BIW2 ware 1,400 ppb of banzene, 570 ppb of toluene, 2,300 ppb of ethyl
benzene, and 9,700 ppb of xylsnes. The Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for
banzane is 1 ppb; MCL for toluene 1s 2,000 ppb; MOL for ethyl benzens 1z 700
ppb: and MCL for xylenes is 10,000 ppb. There is no MCL for gaszoline or
diesel in the groundwater, only for the individually listed toxlc
constituants, MCLe are benchmarks used by regulatory agencles for asssssing
groundwater contamination.

Us1Q

Based on the soil test resulcs which confirm absence of contamination in the
s0il above groundwater and the fact that the subject site itself has never
been imvolved inm any reported spill of hazardous materials, Earth Metrics
concludes that mo on-site contaminatien source Is present. Absence of
industrisl solvents and volatile constituents of gasoline in the soil
indicated that groundwater contsminstion is mot caused by tha soil on tha
subject site.

Interpretatioghof groundwater results suggests the migration of an undarground
contamination plume from existing vt historic leaking underground storage
tanks at an off-site locatlion. The lavel One Envirommental Site Assassment
for the subject site thar was performed by Earth Metries on August 8, 1991,
ident{ified one upgradient fuel lesk ipcident (located at Montgomery Ward, 6500
Amador Plaza, Dublin) as a potentlal off-site sourcs that could possibly
impact the quality of the greundwater benkath the subject site.
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Soll cuttings and groundwater that ware generated during the course of this
assignment have been contained in three (3) 55-gallon drums. Based on the
existing results, these drums cannot be disposed as nan-hazardous waste in
Californla (i.¢. Class II1 Landfill). Earch Metrics recommends consultetion
with Alameds County Hazardous Materlals Unlt regarding proper managament of

these drums.

Pleage fael free to call elther of us with any other comments or Juestions you
may have.

Sincerely,

’NO /;L 7

, Pagn AN e Obin
Chris Zouboulakis
Environmental Sclentist

’

/ -
(’-'l -\j\l\_““_ (\\"-11/ FO e
Marc Papin#a
Manager, Physical Sclences Department

California REA 00791

Enclosures; Certified Laboratory Test Results and Chain of Custody Records
Level Ones Environmental Sltes Assessment

Boring logs
additional Groundwater Test Results
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APPENDIX C

BORING LOGS
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EARTH METRICS

INCORPORATED

POLIN

job No 11583A Location: Amader Plaxa Road

Drilling Method: Truek mountad Boring # 5,
Drilling Company: Bayland Drilling Sheat # 1/5
Drilling Crew: Bob and Mark Drilling
Sempler: Chris_Zouboylakis Time: 6.5hx
1| Sampling Method: california Modified 1?;20 :'uush
- T ap
Coanl .
Casing/Sand /Szal Depth: | 14 ]3 ]N.HA e [Date

Dapth to Water/Time: $.0'/5Q0pm 10/14]10/24

e et I -
“E‘ 4 : E,E, ,gg = L§ g.g Surface Conditlons:  paphalt Pavement
B v
& 1&o §LOJ & g_r_: v Soil Description:
1 ho
2 Inerganie olay, lew plastioclty mixed with
2 § gravel, dry, no discoloratien, no sder
%
b
344
N
Na .
L .
v
44 oo ét
) e
b~
5 it §
2 §
o
o
6 et 7 %
o ;
V) i
& -
good | pail 7/7.5 4/5/7}1 dry nana 7 a ?
L ’
good | watax} 9. ¢ n/m n/n | heavy| 8 2 té
a
ol A
%
% Clayay «and with some sooll gravels, vary
10 moist, ne odor, no dimooleration. Thin layer
»f floating product,
1 GROTKDWATZR
12
13 c1.] Inorganic clay of low plasticlty mixzed with
1ight gray sand, dry, no gravel,
] 4 no disscloration, ne oder,
1 ¥
LS 15
16
GROUNDWATER RNCOUNTERED AT 11' BELLW GRADE
17
RBORING TERMINATED AT 18’ BRLOW GRADE
18
19

20




EARTH METRICS JobNo: yima3n Location: pmador Plass Rosd
INCORPORA’IE_D L_[?ﬁi’ling Method: Truck mounted Boring # 22
E Crilling Company; Bayland Drilling Sheet ¥ 2/5
5 Drilling Crew: Beod and Mark D'rilling
N Sampler: Chrie Zouboulakig Time: 7-5}’-
Sampling Method: Californis Medified ;:2 :’:;Sh
i Depth:
Elevation: 34p° e Casing/Sand/Seal Dep 147 1.8 !N/A Bate | Date
Depth to Water/Time: €.5'/500pm 10/14ji0/14
'E."c -~ g x ‘g L - },’ v ——
E B. ? e é —E Eé’ E ‘(ﬂ < Surface Conditions! Asphalt PAvarmnt
B . [}
3 A é he 25 S & Rg 150 Soil Description
T
w Isorganic alay, low plaxticity mized vith
2 ﬁ graval, dry, no discoloration, no odex
A
345
~a
7
4—dA
@ L
A
ThH
A
b
64
=
good | anil 6.5 47/6/7] dry rong 7Iﬁ
"
a
q::“-)d wELer 6£.% n/a n/a hasvy . - ”
— 5
i
10 X CROTNDHATER
1 E 8¢ Claysy sand with some amall gravels, very
'{3 molst, ne odor, po discoloration.
' 12 b
i3 & c1.] Inorganic clay of low plasticity mixed with
light gray assand, dry, no gravel,
rno diacoloratien, no odor.
14
(& 3
Tk 15
16
GROUHADWATER ENCOUNTERRD AT 1G' BELCW GRADE
17
BORING TERMINATRD AT 1%' BRRIOW GRADR
18
19
20




Job No-: 115832

EARTH METRICS Localion:  amader Ylaza Roiad
INCORFPORATED Drilling Method, Truck mounted Boring # B3
g ADriliing Company:; Bayland Pzilling Sheet # 3/5
-, .
'é Drilling Crew:  pob_and ¥ark Drilh?'lg
1{ | Sampler: Chris Zouboulakias Time: ;'5 :’
Sampling Melhod:  California ModiZied i‘zg 5:‘;’
Casing/Sand/ Seal Depthe | 14 | 8.0 {H/A e 5
Dapth to Water/Time: 8.0'/500pm 10/14)10/14
ey J2e |5 2% |95 |23 |as o conaions -
E.é -25“ g 2 ﬁ g g80 E.x}; %‘2 g’ Surface Condition Asphalt Pavemnen
& &5 35 & o Ea’j £ && |20 Sofl Description:
A
> Inoxganic clay, low plasticity mizsd with
2 a gravel, dry, po discoloratlen, =no ador,
A
T
M
3 T
2
oA
41— e
=
- . ﬁ
o
b
o
61
EA
- ——rvrr—rrw—y ﬁ
good | -1 £.K 4/5/71 dry ROBA 7 b
: Ll
[
good ;rtex | on “/n n/n sone 8 ﬁ
b
g wa
EH clayay sand wlth soms ymall grawels v 77
W‘ s molxt, mo odor, =an dieccloratien,
10 %
5
N8 ¥ | arovnpkatER
| S ?i
124t
o A T
i , 12 AR Inorganio clay of low plasticity mé: e -
_j o 1ight gray sand, dry, ne gravel,
T R no dizeoloxation, ne edor,
i 14 »_:.
b
A
N 15
16
3 - CROUNDWATER ENCOUNTEREZD RT 11' BELOW GRADL
17
RORING TRRMIMATED AT 1B’ BELOW GRADR
18
15 fonri
0




EARTH METRICS Legena JobNo.: 11583a | Location: amader Plaza Read
INCORPORATED L] g;\? :.E ML [Drilling Method: Truck mounted Boring # nd
i~ CL
g}g 53 OL [Drilling Compsny: Bayland brilling Sheat # 4/5
Drilling Crew: Bob_and Hagk Drilling
T -
gp § I(\:{S SamP‘ler: crrls Zeubonlakie Time: 7_1’_1
= 2?5‘ Ol campling Method: California MWedified 51?’;0 g:’h
= B Pt ICsGhg/Sand /Seal Dapth: | 14 ‘a_o [n/a on ot
Elevation: 340' above HEL te ¢
Depth to Water/Time: §.5'/%00pm 10/14[10/14
o~ T Voo b3 Y
g ¢ E :ﬁg- .gg "%_E §.§ Surface Conditions:  xaphalt Pavement
o = a
me |20 1 & g |50 Soit Description:
= P
] ”
Inorgenic =ixy. low plasticity mized with
9 grawal, dxy, no disrcolorstion, no edor.
k!
4 CL
5
61—
yead | sodl | g5 | A/3/7| 4z nons 71
good jwater | 8.8 n/a ul/e none g
10 «ﬂ sc Claysy saad with soms small gravals, very
\%« moint, n¢ oder, no diecelomatisn,
1) i
—t ] X. | GROUNDWATER
12 £
13 N cr] Inoxgrnic alay of low plasticibty mixad with
% 1igbt gray mand, dry, ne gravel,
A no disacloration, ne odor.
14 &
- Sy
v 2]
15 e
1€
CRODNDWATER FMCOURTRRED AT 11.8¢ BELOW GRADE
17
RORTING TERMINATED AP 15' BRLOW GRADR
18
19
20




FARTH METRICS JOb No.: 11583A Location: Amsdor Plaras Road
INCORPORATED Drilling Method: Trusk mountad Boring ¥ RE
Oviing Comozny.._Baylsnd Drilliag Shoat f 575
DrillingCrew> Bob and Mark Drilling
| Sampler - Chrig Zouboulpkis Time: 5. 8hr
Start | Finish

Sampling Method:  Caldgoznis Kodlfied
1200 1530

Casinngand/SealDepih: 4 [s Iﬂ/k Date | Date
Depth to Water/Time: | 8,07 /500pm | 10/24{10/14

E' gy | UL g Lq—"F TR
¥ ':é.&: cE.\...-E‘ R Surface Conditions:  auphalt Pavemant ]
2 a° |44 2 8 Soil Description:
1
— L Inorganic elay, lovw plasticity mizwd with
9 - greval, dry, no dircolexation, no odok.
3
4 cL
2A
5
a(
6 |

good | modt | 4.3 3478 dry none 71}

good | watarx 8.0 n/a n/n noOnN 8

9 ve
‘“"
10— X | gromwpRATER
B if se| tlayey sand with sope amall grevsls, very
11 b - L 1 Lot s
bt pairt, no sdor, no discoloratlies,
a = g
12fds
z
13§
14 Al Incrganis clmy of lox plasticity mixmd wikh
\ light gray sand, dry. po gravsal,
y - ns diszsaloraticn, no edor,
15
16
u — GROUNDHATRR FNCOUNTRRERD AT 10° BELOW GRA
17
. BORTNG TERMIRATED AT 15’ RELOW GRADR
i
18
19

20




(3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Orive + Redwoog City, CA 84063
{415} 364-3800 + FAX [418) 364-9233

s R et A T A A S T R T ) PO R R AN N & gl 543
“Earh Metrics Client Project ID:  ENEA Flaza Sampled: Bet 14, ety 3
#7000 Marina Blvd. Mantix Descript:  Water Recsived:  Oct 25, 19915
. Brlsbane, CA 94005 Anglysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  QOct 28, 1991‘5
sAttentian; Chrls Zoubculakis ~~ First Sample #: 1106013 . . Repoted:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCAREBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl
Huinbar Daseription Hydrocsroons  Benzene  Toluens  Behzans  Xylenss
u/L ug/L pg/L pa/L ug/L
(PRb) (opb) (bpb) {PPb) {(ppb)
aIWa 210 15 N.D, N.D. N.D.
110-5014 B2Wz2 8,100 B20 83 730 a8
140-5013 B1W2 €8,000 1,400 E70 2,300 8,700
110-5016 BAWS 250 2.4 1.4 6.4 28
TARR17 LAY N.D. N.D. N.G. N.D. 1.3
(%Y
Datection Limitg: a0 0,30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Mudium Beiling Foint Hydroearbons are quar "ated against o » :ne stangard
Anziytes ieportad ar N.D. wars not present abave tha statsd limit of do «<Son,

LSEQUOIA ANALY'TICAL

\
) Mﬁa A Sprng-} %}( I

Project Manager 1105013.EAR ~ 1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

720 Chesaveake Drive » Radwood City, CA 84083

E?arth Metrfe T " Chent Praject ID: ENEA Plaza ™
£7000 Marinz Bivd.
“Brisbane, CA 94005 @
AAnentlon Lhrle Zoubou[akls . QCSample Group: 1106613-14 Reported .

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANMALYTE Ethyi-
Benzens Toluere Benzene  Xylenss
Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020
Analyst: J Janks J Jenks JuJarks J Janks
Reponrting Unlts: /L g/l pafL pgiL
Dats Analyzed:  Oct 28, 1991 Ot 28, 1891 Det 28, 1581 ot 29, 1981
QC Samgple #:  GBLK107891 GRLK102851 GELK102821  (2BLK102891
Bemp’ . Cone.: N.D. N.D, N.D N.D.
Spike Conc.
Addad: T 10 10 30
Slone. Matrix
Splks: 9.8 9.5 a4 29
Matrix Splke
% Retavery: 86 96 o4 g7
Cone. Marix
Spike Dup.: Q.7 97 9.8 29
Matrix Splke
Dupiicats
% Recovery: \g? o7 14 a7
Relatlve
°% DMHerance: 1.0 1.0 2.1 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Pecavery: Gone. of .5, - Conc_of samefr §Y
’\/\(ll\ Spike Genc. Addec
fslative % Dilterenon: Cone. of M5, - Cong, of M & Lo, 100
Malle A. Sprfng A {Cone. ol 18, + Cone. of MB.D /2

Project Manage o 1105013.EAR <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapsake Drive « Regdwood City, C& 940863

(415) 364-9600 « FAX [416) 364-0233

" Client Project iD: ENEA Plaza

arth Mstrics
:, 7000 Marina Blvd.
‘iBrisbane, CA 94005
iAttantion: Chrls Zoubculfakis QT Sample Group: 1108015 - 17

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE £thyl-
Benzeng Toluaene Berzene  Xylenes
Method: EFA BO20 EPA 8020 FPA BIZD EPA 8020
Analyst: JLodanks 3 Jarks JJonks Jd.denka
Reporting Unlts: 1g/L Mg/l gL ug/L
Dats Analyzed: et 29, 1891 Oet 28, 1991 Oel 29, 1031 Ot 29, 1591
QC Samipls #:  GBLKipzEM (BLK102801 GBLKIDZRG1  GBLKI02881
Sample Conhe.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
e Cone,
Actrted, 10 10 10 a0

Zong, Matrix

Splke: 10 1 10 32
Matrix Splke
% Recoveary: 100 110 100 107

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Splke
Duplicate
% Racovery: 110 110 110 110
[N
Relative
% Differance: 8.5 0.0 8.5 3.1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recavery: oo, of 4.5, - banc. of Sample x 100
Spike Cono, Added

AOR0I3.RAR <2

X. %Q P\t /?\JF\\ Palative % Diffstancs: Cane. of M.S, - Conc. ol M.S.D, x 300
a?ie A lng {Canc. of M.8. + Gone, of MS.DJ/2 L

Project Manag



—_

PARCE. B

FYTURE RETANL DEVELOPRENT

gt i 1= T 1.e]

HITHTTITHTT
LAY

£

[ ’ \

S :
Z V/ )
=R= L R
» N - = =
< n
al_ % 00 1]
07 ‘B

__°dATI9 NI'TdNa

FIGURE 1. BORING LOCATIONS

AE»

g
T

-

sarth metrics

}

i



1

PN

CARES

ART

+ FER"”

1t ALA

S W R T s -

b~ G0 Chesupeahs Dive « Fedwood City, GA 844063
(415) 364-DB00 - FAX {415) 364-9233

R

e e OO L RBEORT e
ciem: Eowah MQ_&::!;LS | PORT 10 TH Ry TURRARDUND TIRE: {5 Bﬂ‘rs) .
wDRESS: FOOD Adgwe Sivd Sk Fleer ZOuUBoLtL AL S 8 k.
) ibome TR 9Yoos lslu.m; 10 LETIA 24 B, L8 HR. 2 me.
IpkGuiE : C"—HS) F42-9900 = 372 MORTEORERY S par 6% a0 par 15 DAY
hpmm:: muessite:  ENEA TLATA PoR/BILLING REsEREWCE: RO i Oyoag -
£3on {6366 /6 4n0_ Prvador Pftﬁa Ro’, Du}nﬂ g - KRALYS1S REOUESTED _ e
SANPLER? . % o RJE: o ﬁl" g ! \MM
Cﬁh: mkbu{&h-n O - tu-q r;é': %.“E oy A Radave SapLE
SANPLE IDA/ SUWPLE NUHBER  {1yPE sAmLING | ?;F 3% REMARKS NUNRER
SIATION ' DESCRIPTION o cour. loowt. nnsgf“} = é? 2
(B Grownduawer \ M 4 30pm | C ) ]
dgzwr " ¢ fvon | 45 e | 1S v
2wy tf 4 Wou Ay S0 | ©1
1 B2 WL - 7 & YOA %?& ;: v
1By a2 . " 1 tat Aiub 305;{3-1 %)
SRl .y 1NeA ) Son et % J .
I BY Wy 0 P HG, &n@m
UYWL b Y lvea |l @reval D v
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A DAVE FIME: ' RECEIVED By R P —
#Tw&x#m Ad s -M DHoo SITE TinE:
RELINOULSHED (- foare e [RECEIVED BY: bornee;,
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